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MEMORANDUM
Liquor License Hearing - Wednesday, January 24, 2024, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: January 18, 2024

AGENDA ITEM 4.C:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a Tavern/Bar liquor license (LIQUOR-008318-2023)
with Mary Sellars as the liquor manager for M&M FROGS LLC dba
Remedy Bar located at 306 E William St, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To continue the application for a Tavern/Bar Liquor License with Mary
Sellars as the liquor manager for M&M FROGS LLC dba Remedy Bar at 306 E William St,
Carson City, NV 89701 until the Sheriff's Office has a chance to receive and review the FBI
Print Return.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for M&M FROGS LLC dba Remedy Bar to have a Tavern/Bar Liquor
License with Mary Sellars as the liquor manager.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and inspected the business location and did
not find any disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125. However, the recommend
approval is contingent on FBI Print Return.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department inspected the
premises and is recommending approval.

Attachments:
Public Comment, Sheriff's Office Memo, Health Department Memo



Natalie Kiel

From: Business Licensing

Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:36 PM
To: Dane Faber; Erin Lewis

Cc: Sherrie Faber

Subject: RE: New liquor license application
Thank you,

| will forward this to the appropriate parties.

Sincerely,

Natalie Kiel

Business License Specialist

Carson City Community Development
(775) 283-7040

From: Dane Faber <okdane@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 10:50 AM

To: Business Licensing <BusinessLicenses@carson.org>
Cc: Sherrie Faber <sherrie@sherriefaber.com>
Subject: New liquor license application

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this message contains
attachments, links, or requests for information.

Dear Ms Kiel,

I wish to notice you of our objection to the pending application for a business and liquor license for Mary Sellars, Ms
Sellars is a member of a LLC that is a tenant at 306 E William St and which operated a bar known as Remedy's. The
previous licensee had (despite a warning several months earlier) allowed the licenses to lapse. Ms Sellars is the spouse
of Michael Sellars of the same LLC membership.

t represent my own spouse, Sherrie Faber, the owner of the property. Ms Faber opposes the issuance of a liquor license
based on numerous violations of other lease obligations, complaints from other tenants and the Carson Sheriff Dept
concerning the operation of the bar and as expressed to us. A substantial judgment had been previously stipulated to by
Sellars and included a provision to maintain proper authorities for operating their business at 306 E William St. Clearly
this failure to maintain business and liquor license is a violation of that stipulated judgment.



It is our understanding that the Board had previously denied Mr Sellars {Michael) a license. It is obvious that having his
own wife make an application for a new license is a transparent attempt to circumvent a previous determination of non-
qualification and denial of their application.

Please submit this objection to the board that will eventually make any determination on the app by Mary Sellars. Mrs
Faber wishes to be notified of any future hearing

on this matter so that she or her representative may be present to express opposition to the granting of any license
approval.

Thank you,

Capt. Dane Faber, J.D.
2001 Bridgeway
Sausalito, CA 94965
415.331.61000
415.710.3161 m



Ken Furiong
Sheriff

911 E. Mussor St,
Carson City, NV 89701

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

To:  Business License Division
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liquor License Application
M&M Frogs LLC - Remedy's Bar
Sellars, Mary Edith

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for
Remedy's Bar,

* Background of premises; Remedy's bar is located at 306 E William St. and has operated
as a bar for many years and as Remedy’s since 2012, with different owners. On October
5%, the business license under Remedy's LLC was suspended, and the bar was ordered to
cease operations for operating without a current liquor manager. Mary Sellars is now
applying for a business license at the location and as the liquor manager.

Qver the years this business location has had its fair share of incidents including fights and
battery. The most recent incident occurred on July 15, 2023, which involved a patron and
a person recognized as being associated with the Vagos Motoreycle Club. The bar is and
has been reported as being a hangout for Vagos motorcycle club members and the bar
displays the club's stickers and hosts Vagos events. In addition, Mary Seilars husband Mike
Sellars and his brother are known to be associated with the Vagos Motorcycle Club. Each
are regularly in the bar and Mike Sellars has been associated with both Toads Bar and
Remedy's.

» [inancial arrangements/ownership: Mary Sellars indicated she has invested personal

monies and stated that she is the sole owner of the business. When asked, she stated that
her husband Mike does not have a financial interest in the business, other than by
marriage. However, Mike Sellars name appears in the history as a member or managing
member for both Remedy's LLC and M&M Frogs LLC on the Secretary of State filings. Per

www.cesheriff.com




the NV SOS history, Mike Sellars name was removed from M&M Frogs LLC filing in March
of 2023. This contradicts what Mary Sellars and former bar owners have stated regarding
Mr. Sellars association with the bar. Mike Sellars has also held the lease on the property at
varying times for many years.

Method of operation: Remedy's operates as a bar/tavern and has pool tables, darts, and
vending machines onsite. Ms. Sellars indicated the bar will be open seven days a week,
twenty-four hours a day and that the on-shift bartender will be managing the daily
operation. Ms. Sellars indicated she is employed elsewhere but would be onsite at
different times. She also stated that her husband Mike Sellars manages maintenance for
the bar and handles any late-night calls but does not have a part in daily operations.

Results of backgrounds: The criminal background for Mary Sellars did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125. However, the fingerprint returns from
the FBI have failed to come back in a reasonable time and are pending, but Ms. Sellars NV
criminal history did not show any arrests.

BY‘&%&L%@ Datewtaok3
Elizabeth Martin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

RecommendApprovafl__ﬁ/ A,‘,g,g.?fu( s dE.Ié_Z' Frint /Qefuwo.
Do Not Recommend Approval [ |

@g/f ! Date /2‘{/2.7(/23
en Furlong /

Sheriff




W\
) ) E==———==—=x=—CARSON CITY, NEVADA
721 j CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

&
#

5 A et

Memorandum

To: Liguor Board Hearing Officer RECEIVED

From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) Date: 01/18/2024

JAN 18
Re: Liguor License — 008319-2023 , BLR- 2023-0365
CARSON CITY
Type of Liquor License Approval: BUSINESS LICENSES

[ ] Pre-Packaged Liquor [']Hard Liquor/Mixed Drinks

D Beer and Wine ONLY DCombo - Packaged Liguor and On-Premise
On 10/25/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Environmental
Health Division conducted an inspection/advisory phone call with Remedy bar .
located at 306 E Williams St. . Acknowledgement and adherence of the following:

Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources.

NO changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority. All hand-washing
sinks and dump sinks must be properly used according to the FDA Food Code and NAC 446.

.

FDA Food Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

none
Issues pending at this time include:
At this time, Remedy Bar has met the necessary reguirements for Health.
Recommend Approval
|:| Do Not Recommend Approval
REHS Environmental Health Specialist Date:

Digitaly signed by CBosthe
DN: de=lcl, de=CCL, ou=HD, su=Users,
cn=DBoatha, email=DReothai@carson,org

Date: 2023.11.21 11:44:47 -0R00°

Dustin Boothe
Environmental Health Division Manager Date; 01/18/2024

Carsan City Health & Human Services
900 East Lang Street » Carson City, Nevada 89706 = (775) 887-2190 » Hearing Impaired—tise 711

Clinicat Services Public Health Chronic Disease Disease Control & Human Services
(775) 887-2195 Preparedness Prevention & Health Prevention (775) 887-2190
Fax: {775} 887-2248 {775) 887-2190 Promcetion (775) 887-2190 Fax: (775} 887-2539

Fax: {775) 887-2248 {775) 887-2190 Fax;: (775) 887-2248

Fax: (775) 887-2248



Se\lors come in Ya A
&@\ce ko comp et hev app heakion
0N Depiember 23,603

“ERIN Lewiy W5 23

CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION R Ly
Flase type or print i black fnk; TIreomplete or fHeglhls applications will Hajockioam ¥ GD%%" G‘ 2 G 2 3
notbe acespted. Applicstions most bear ay criginal signiure Submittal Date:
Dl tew Bostorss Llcuenge st ocstionsatioe | Clonange of rtume Dctanze of Corporate omesr ,M;m-
Trpeof Licsaseiy) __zlgm -ﬁShorbTerm o [lcaming Em
Iype of Enfity I ETSale Propstor I I Corporation El Puvtnersiip ted Liablty Compsny EINan-Profit
[ty Nute

e i e TS
: 5%46% Bin s, i =RY —S_M‘
A0k & L{))h\\\um G

MM{‘ L1 SIH"U ﬂp@? T\
'%ﬁf’mw Al 352 m’w O tﬁ’ A/ 9’5?('7 2
”fﬁs i) —uwﬁ"“”ﬁ’rf?aw SHP e S sl [
a“ {t mjmﬂm: Wabsite
per(s) Maasmerly), er other Prl sdditional pagez ¥ requirsd
;:‘ "j@@% Owone{

City, Zip |Resldence Telep
ﬁ—\‘ﬂi f&)u\\\ Soe Yy g e Coud USRS 722 WSé?M{B?z
' Pereenf Owned dmiite
dorme Addreny (Sireet) City, Siate, 2ip Telephons
o Fiesh, MT ,?truhl Ownad Tille
dgper Addres {(Skruet) Clty, Blate, 2ip {Realdence Telephone
arMm:erﬁnmlﬂhh) OnsSita Coatsct Phone Number
\D s \\ mr’?\'_ Off-Sit
lence dddress

'i, A IR MO 8190
?;::ff“%'f “_;"\FK"gf (e “\*—S} YeONYelr YL GV C AN '

of Ligier Licensz Appiying far {f applicanty) ]
—_— . gl T = T ar=vem—
Catecing D Additional Wet Baps Wil lrm: Be an Interlm Management Agrasment?

nushier af slof mathines Gf applicahis) _|List number of fable gusrias ;p‘riubltl

i — S B

- Deim__ Oeeeds o

applicalion (s fac 2 chage #¢ boslnats name, fcatlou, or amhip. 32 4he previoun name, sddress, and oywner

Whele Lodtiw s Xyl & -1\( RECEIVED
161 "Tab\ e %&K SEP 1§ 203
QM\O 'N J gqjob . GARSON ciry
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Thnafing

Michells has been grooming/mentoring Mary Sellars to take over Remedies bar as of Oct 2022. Mary
Sellars wasassigned o Liguor managed as of 472023 with the intent for Mary Sellars & apply for her
tquor licensa before the end of 2023 1o eventually assume full responsibiity of the business Remedles g1
which time Michelle will refinquish all tights and involvernent of the buslness.

Itis our understending that once the requested license i filed there is only 3 90-day window tv continue
to to-operate Rernedles bar,

We werz inaware of the need to notify the change In Liquor Heense managar and would ke 1o rectify
the mistake today: Please assign Mary Sellars,

Mary Sellers request for her awn licensing is being fled 8/18/23.
Please accept our apologles for any ignorance of this prozess.
Mary Sellars

7756714531

Michalle Fodriguez

5599033727



Towhom it may concern,

1, iichella Rodriguez, give Mary Sellars permission (o use the liquor ficenss for Remedy's Bar
Le.

Thank you,

e N

Michelle Rodiiguez

NEVADA NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Nevada

Gounty of fm'd:_:.;,g { 121. )

This inslrument was acknowledged befare me on H; G Tilke, S e (date)
by ‘ff}.-. dedle o o o L,_;j;ut £ {nams(s)of person(s).
_/3 ’-:’Jg;-t_,u-}* by e

Motary PusidBignature

_! pd_fobr

Pring

[l 20 M

Comrlsslon Expiration

{Seal)

YVONNE FRIEDMAN
HOTARY RUBLIG
STATE OF NEVADA
Aggl. No, 30383602
My Appl Explega August 30, 2024

G ,



Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license applicatian

= Chapter 4.13- LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

»  4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or tha board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 harain, may grant
ar deny the apolication for a liquor license o place conditions on a licenss to ensure comgliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations, Conditicns of approval may include, but nict be limited to,
the payment of delinquent Clty fees, fines, or taxas prior to tha issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon a finding that any applicant for any ficense, whether made by an individual, parmership, or corporation, i
unsuitable for tha issuznce of 2 liquor ficense,

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuanca of liquor licenss:
2. Aperson who has been convicted within tha past five years of:
(1) Afelonyor other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

{2} Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether comnmitted in this state or
ehawhers,

(3} Llarceny in any degree.
{4} Buying orreceiving stolen property.
(3) Unlawful antry of 2 building.

{6) Agross misdemaanot, orequivalent conviction in another state, or unlawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.
(7} Megal use of a dengecous waspon.

(8) Operating a rmotor vehiele while under the influence of liquor and/or contralled substances or
dangerous drugs.

(8) Contributing to the delinquency of & minar.

(10) Agross misdemeanor of equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
simliar offenss,

b, Aperson who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, 2 liquor license
application within the past five years.
A person under the age of 21 years.

¢ Aperson who is in arears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
sinilar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

e. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a sultable persan to recelve a liquor

license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

i Exeeptany elected Carson Chty officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisars, a Carson
Chy employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquorlicenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, ar management of any establishment that possasses a liquor license,
3. Ifan application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof ahall be notified in writing of the reasan or

reasons therefore.,
{Ord, No, 2017-8, § 1, 4-20:2017)

Acknowledge
Signature
Date: 9

LN o ¢ TeA\a o
»




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Strast
Oarson City, Nevada 85701
{775) BET-2105 - Hearlng Impalred: 741
buslic@osraon.org
www.carson.org/businessticanse

ACENOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

Che undersigned acknowledpes having been notified of the time and Place of the mesting of the Carson City
-iquor and Entertainment Board wheze the undersigned's application will be reviswed antl asted on. The

\Il correspandence will be sent to the e

all addrass provided on the application. If an email address it not
rovided, it will be sont by cettified majl,

A1z /o3

lafs

_’ f\f/‘l‘?; <E—’ . %ﬁ/\ ‘l\

inted Narhe of Liquor Liconss, Applicant

My =<9y |




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATTIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

Thve, ,\ \ A~ ,
it afplicant A%y mamie) (Print epplicant B’s teme)

s the Nedersigned, understand that:

(Print apphizant C's name)

= Dwe cannot sell aleohol until the Cazson City Liquor Boasd, consisting of the Board of Supervisos and the Carsoy
City Sheriff, approves my/our Hquor ljcsnse OR there is a temporary management agreernent with the present
owner of tha establishment (who has 2 valid liquor ficsnse) on flle with the Carson City Business Licanse
Division,

+  TAwe may not take control of or transfay owaership of said business before my/our liquor lfeense is approved OR g
managetment agrecment is on file with the Carson City Business Licnge Division.

+  Taking control of or transferring ownership of safd business before myfour liquor licenss is approved coald hinder
my/our chances of gefiing a tiquor liense,

»  Ifany changes are made afer campleting seid Hguor license application {i.e., change of business name, location,
naies of business, partner or sorporate officer cliange, eto.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
uctified and 2 new liquor license application MUST be completed RRFQRE the chaoge occurs.

¢ Iffamiwe are Issued a Hquor license, the faes for said lquor license MUST be paid on or before the 12 day of
July. If the annual figuor licenss fess are not pasd by the 1™ day of July, a 50% penalty chargs will bo assessed,
without sxception, and this delinquency beeomes grounds for revocation of the liequror Licenss,

*  Ihve alsa understand that if my/our liquer license is revoked by the Liguor Board, Jwe cannot reapply for g new
liquor license for 6 (six) months fron; the date of the board’s action. IAve also understand that afler reapplying,
Ifwe MUST have the ynanimoys approval of all mentbecs of the Liquor Board,

+  Aliquor license is {ssued &0 4 given owner at 5 specific location and is non-fransferable to & different owner ar
different location. A new lignor lirenge epplication must be filed for ANY change.

*  The application fes sud the investigation fes, paid at the time of application for s liquor license, are hon-
sefundable,

Applcant B 'z signafure

0 E v

[opiennt C's sianatire N P e - B o )




Carson City Business License Divislon
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson Oity, Nevada 89704
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT'S AUTHORYTY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson Ciry to be informed as to my personal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for s Ligoor license,

Far this specific purpose [ hereby anthorize the releage and full disclosure of any and 81l information that youmay
have concerning me, including information of a confidentizl or privileged nature, Such information is to be
released fo any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presantation of this waiver or a photocopy of this
waiver, whether in person ot by mail, fax, ot other methed of convayanze.

This waiver i3 valid for a period of eighteen {18} months from the date of oy signatore. A photocopy of this
waiver is to be considered as valid as an orlpinal, even thou gh it doee not contain an originel of my signatire,

Examples of types of information Tam requesting that vou provide include, but are not limited to:

Arrests, detentions, field contacts, ficld interview axds, officer’s records, jailicustody booking records, teaffic
citations, traffic accident information, distrlct attorney’s records, court secords and reposts, probation and parols
teports and records, 1aboratory reports and results, any other coiminat justice records, reports or information
source, eznployment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependabitily, hionesty, attitnde
towards the job, aititude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; educaiion history and reconds and
any other such information you may have conceming my eiminal justice history, employment history, medical
history and eduvational history, or any persenal knowledge you may have concerning my qualifications and
auttability,

Ihershy release yon as the custodian of such recards, and any law enforcement agency, criminal Justice ageney,
school, college, university, or other sducational institation, military organization, bospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit burean, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or refall business establishment,
including aff officers, agents, employess, related personael, both individially and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associatrs, becanse
of compliance with this authorization and request o release information or any attempt to comply with it,

Fult Name (Prin): ;Df‘\ /s S - $_ b@a ,\\rﬂr >
Address (Pxint: 9}\“7,\9 L\ g ( er—an Q,bi.& w1 170
') e

Telephone: (W IE ;z l U A 3] H) e—) =
Signature: 5 Date: E HE / 2’3
S

State of _N evade,

Countyof Corfma_
This instrument was acknowladged before me on % ! i1 ! 1% by M&gm

ignattire of Notarial Off; e R
= = é&% STATE OF NEVADA




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

>er Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments

nay not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
he remainder of the form.

‘ailure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

E) fam not subject to a court order for the support of a child,

D lam subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

or

D Yam subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
otin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or

-
AppifcantName(piease print} {\/\‘ 6{3\‘) )
Signature of Applicant, M«ﬂk vag\ JLK____

ome_ 3 V2 |27 g




